
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

HOUSING & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 AT 2.00 PM 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith CCDS Tel: 9283 4057 
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Sandra Stockdale (Chair) 
Councillor Steven Wylie (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Adair 
 

Councillor Michael Andrewes 
Councillor Lee Mason 
Councillor Mike Park 
 

 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Caroline Scott 
Councillor April Windebank 
 

Councillor Steve Wemyss 
 

 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for absence  
 

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

 3  Minutes of Previous meeting - 24 June 2013  
 

  Minutes attached. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the previous meeting of 24 June 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

2013 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

 4  Advancing the use of technology in Adult Social Care (Telecare & 
Telehealth) (Pages 1 - 62) 
 

  The panel's final report will follow to be available for sign-off at this meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the panel officially sign off this report that is due 
to be submitted to Cabinet on 7 October 2013.  
 

 5  New Topic for review - Hospital Discharge Arrangements in Portsmouth 
(Pages 63 - 64) 
 

  The draft scoping document is attached and is subject to amendment during 
the review. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the scoping document for this review be approved. 
 

 6  Dates for future meetings  
 

  The panel members will discuss dates/timings for future meetings to receive 
 evidence on their new review. 
 

 

Please note that agenda, reports and minutes are available to view on line on the 
Portsmouth City Council webs
[...]
 take this opportunity to thank all those who contributed to the review in 

attending meetings and providing valuable information and to my fellow panel members 

whose enthusiasm and knowledge for this topic aided this process.  

I am grateful to Nigel Baldwin, Katie Cheeseman and Joanne Wildsmith for their support 

throughout the review and to all of the witnesses: Melissa Daniells, Alison Croucher,  

Angela Dryer, Caroline Elder, Flor Deasy, Jason Hope, Dominic Dew and Councillor Steve 

Wylie (all from PCC), Lesley Hammer (Leonard Cheshire Disability), Dr Julian Neal 

(Portsdown Practice), Sarah Billington (Hants & IoW Pharmaceutical Committee), Katherine 

Barbour (Wessex Health Innovation & Education Cluster), Graham Pink (Housing 21), 

Darren O'Higgins (Tunstall), Debbie Clarke (Solent NHS Trust), Gail Glew (Southern NHS 

Trust), Jo Gooch and Dr Kevin Vernon (CCG), Dianne Sherlock (Age UK Portsmouth)  and 

also to Maria Cole of the Residents' Consortium for her attendance and input. 

 

 

……………….. 

Councillor Sandra Stockdale 

Chair of the Housing & Social Care Panel 

Date 12th September 2013 

 

Page 2



3 

CONTENTS  
 
 
 Page 

 
1. Purpose and Objectives 
 

4 

2. Executive Summary 
 

6 

3. Conclusions 
 

12 

4. Recommendations 
 

15 

5. Review: Advancing the use of technology in Adult Social Care 
(Telecare and Telehealth) - Purpose, objectives (scope) and panel 
membership 

 

17 

6. Objective 1 - Current provision of technical solutions to adult social 
care clients by the City Council and other organisations 

 

17 

7. Objective 2 - Awareness of the Telecare and Telehealth services 
currently available to promote and assist independent living 

 

28 

8. Objective 3 - Research on the benefits of advancing Telecare and 
Telehealth provision in the city 

 

31 

9. Objective 4 - How advances in technological solutions will benefit 
Portsmouth residents, the local authority and partner organisations 

 

34 

10. Objective 5 - The developing Telecare and Telehealth commissioning 
strategy 

 

43 

11. Objective 6 - The approach of other local authorities  
 

47 

12. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

52 

13. Legal Comments 
 

52 

14. Finance Comments 
 

52 

Appendices 
 

 

Appendix 1. Meetings held by the Panel 
 

53 

Appendix 2. Budget and Policy Implications of the Recommendations 
 

56 

Appendix 3. Glossary 
 

61 

 
 
 

Page 3



4 

Review to consider advancing the use of technology in Adult Social Care 
(Telecare & Telehealth) 
 

1. PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Cabinet with the recommendations of 

the Housing & Social Care Scrutiny Panel following its review to consider 
"advancing the use of technology in Adult Social Care (telecare and telehealth)". 
 
Scope of the review 

1.2 At a meeting on 18 September 2012 the Housing & Social Care Scrutiny Panel 
agreed the following scoping objectives for the review: 

 

· To gather evidence on the current provision of technological solutions (e.g. 
telecare and telehealth) to adult social care clients by the City Council and 
other organisations 
 

· To raise awareness of the telecare services currently available to promote 
and assist independent living 
 

· To understand recent research on the benefits of advancing telecare and 
telehealth provision in the city 
 

· To investigate how advances in technological solutions will benefit 
Portsmouth residents, the local authority and  partner organisations 
 

· To influence the developing Telecare and Telehealth commissioning strategy 
 
During the review the panel further looked at the experience of other local 
authorities: 
 

· To consider the approach of other local authorities to see if the council 
could adopt measures which work elsewhere or learn lessons from their 
experience 

 
Composition of the Panel 

1.3 The review was allocated by the Scrutiny Management Panel to the Housing & 
Social Care Scrutiny Panel which comprised Councillors Sandra Stockdale 
(Chair), Phil Smith (Vice-Chair), Margaret Adair, Michael Andrewes, Mike Park 
and April Windebank.  From May 2013 the panel changed to add new members 
Councillors Lee Mason (for April Windebank) and Steve Wylie (for Phil Smith). 
 
(The designated Standing Deputies for 2012/13 were Councillors Steve Wemyss, 
Carole Scott, Lee Mason & Lynne Stagg.) 
 

1.4 The Panel met formally to take evidence on 9 occasions  
 

1.5 A list of meetings held by the Panel and details of the written evidence received 
are attached as Appendix 1. The minutes of the Panel’s meetings are published 
on the Council’s website and copies of all the documentation reviewed by the 

Page 4



5 

Panel is available from the Customer, Community & Democratic Service upon 
request.   

 

Page 5



6 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 Objective 1 - To gather evidence on current provision of technological 

solutions (Telecare and Telehealth) to adult social care clients by the City 
Council and other organisations 
 
The panel first looked at the current in-house provision of Telecare by PCC's 
Community Housing and heard of its importance from the Cabinet Member for 
Housing as being an affordable and reliable option for residents (providing a 
service to 3000 people).  This is mainly the pendant alarm with a hub unit 
(community alarm) operated via a monitoring service (currently delivered by 
Southampton CC) to call out help, with an extra option (with additional charge) for 
a night service delivered by  PCC's Adult Social Care.  An appropriate response 
can help to reduce the number of costly ambulance callouts. The panel members 
viewed the extensive range of equipment available including smoke and gas 
detectors, chair/bed/door/exit/flood/ heat and epilepsy sensors.  These were 
suitable for clients with a range of needs and conditions and promoted 
independence in the home and reduced the need for residential/nursing care. 
 
PCC is the largest provide
[...]
ours on their websites which showed a 'smarthome' with monitors and sensors 
positioned in each room. 

 
7.3 Telehealth Training DVD 
7.3.1 The panel members also viewed a DVD produced by Solent NHS and the HIEC 

which would be used for staff training on telehealth to address the worries of staff 
regarding issues such as: 

 

· monitoring 

· the urgency of response 

· the compatibility of computer systems etc.   
 
7.3.2 The DVD showed how the Solent NHS wished to provide reassurance to staff 

that they would be able to deal with more patients in a shorter time and patients 
would take on some responsibility in monitoring their own health whilst being 
confident that someone was on the end of the phone and a visit could be 
arranged where necessary.  The community nurses could then spend more time 
dealing with patients who needed their input. 

 
7.3.3 The panel was advised that promotion should reach those who were in need of 

the services and those who should be aware such as those with aging parents.  
Alternative venues could be considered for promotional events such as at the 
festivals held in Portsmouth (such as the Rural and Seaside Festival at Castle 
Field on 4 to 6 May 2013), the city council's over 60s festival and at local 
churches.  Other suitable venues to reach target groups could include the 
Bradbury Centre where they held lunch clubs via Age UK Portsmouth and the 
Frank Sorrell Centre in Southsea (where the Portsmouth Disability Forum is 
based).  

 
7.3.4 Evidence was received to demonstrate that there is a need to tackle 

preconceptions regarding telecare costs and equipment; marketing should be put 
into context with the use of suitable terminology and stories of positive outcomes. 
With regard to 'cumbersome' or intrusive equipment it was noted that the 
Telecare base units were being upgraded and there are clip-on and wrist 
versions available as an alternative to the pendant alarms.   

Page 30



31 

 
7.3.5 It was noted that t
[...]
e Department of Health published 

results of the whole systems demonstrator project in which patients had been 
given Telehealth equipment (phones/laptops etc) to enable them to measure pulse 
rates and other signs, for information to be relayed by blue tooth connections.   

 

8.1.4  The findings for the Whole Systems Demonstrator after 3 years included: 

· 45% reduction in mortality rates of those in the project  

· 20% reduction in emergency admissions 

· 15% reduction in A&E attendance 

· 14 % reduction in bed stays 

                                            
9 The Department of Health believe that implemented effectively as part of a whole system redesign of care, 

telecare and telehealth could benefit at least three million people with long term conditions and/or social care 
needs 
 
10

 www.3millionlives.co.uk 

Page 31



32 

 
8.1.5 Conditions of the patients were monitored daily to see what variations there are 

and they were asked how they are feeling.  Therefore trends could be detected 
and interventions made where there was cause for concern.  This leads to both a 
reduction in admissions and those admitted could be discharged sooner as there 
was equipment at home to help monitor them. 

 

8.1.6 Economic and demographic indications are that more older people needed to be 
supported when locally there are reductions to the city council’s budget. This 
would mean that there was a need to change the management of long term 
conditions through both telecare and in particular telehealth initiatives.  The future 
trends for the management of long term conditions will include : 
 

· a shift from a reactive to a more proactive, organised, preventative and 
multidisciplinary model of care (e.g. Virtual Ward). 

 

· increased partnership working between the patient and the health and 
social care professional  
 

· A more structured and systematic approach to hospital admissions  
 

· Promotion of self-management and self-care though educatio
[...]
staff change.  In Birmingham there were telecare 
assessors that go to visit and can install equipment there and then.   

 

                                            
29

 The Continua Health Alliance is comprised of technology, medical device and health care industry leaders 
in the field of personal telehealth. 

Page 48



49 

11.7 Nottinghamshire County Council had used the same model but a different 
approach by selecting a combination of private and local authority provision. 
Monitoring was won by a district provider monitoring centre.  Equipment supply 
and installation was undertaken by Tunstall.  

 
11.8 Essex County Council has implemented a change in approach so that telecare 

packages should be considered at the start of assessments with an opt-out 
approach and relatives are very much part of this process.  This emphasis here is 
on prevention. 

 
11.9 Examples of combined Telecare and CCTV services can be seen at Bristol City 

Council which had doubled its income to £1.2m from combining services there.  
Milton Keynes Council has combined their Telecare and Telehealth services, 
and had found that this had made responses faster and more appropriate.  They 
had also predicted savings of up to £340k per annum in preventing GPs 
attending and so there would be additional benefits for GPs requiring less travel. 

 
11.10 Surrey County Council's Telecare service for patients on discharge from 

hospital was free for six weeks but it was found here that a lot of residents did not 
wish to continue with the service after the free period.  

 
11.11 West Sussex County Council 

Officers from the Integrated Commissioning unit visited West Sussex in May 
2013 to look at their model of Telecare. A detailed outline of the offer to people 
across West Sussex was obtained, both those eligible for care package and for 
self-funders.  It was noted that Telecare is provided free of charge (to the service 
user) for 13 weeks and after this period 70% have gone
[...]
but who 
may not be taking it up on cost grounds, 
and that assessment of care packages 
include Telecare at the start of the 
process. 

Rob Watt/ 

Susannah Rosenberg 

As per 
recommendation 1 
above. 

Future implications are unknown at 
present but work is being undertaken 
by existing staff.  A financial 
assessment will be part of the business 
case. 

P
age 56



57 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS Action By Deadline Resource Implications 

3 That PCC work closely with Dr Neal in 
the promotion of the expansion of 
Telehealth based on the positive results 
from the Portsdown Practice and that 
encouragement be given to the 
inclusion of Telehealth at PCC's 
Somerstown Hub health centre. 

Susannah Rosenberg Ongoing - PCC's role 
in Telehealth is limited 
to influencing only via 
the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit. 

It is too late to 
hardwire the 
Somerstown Hub but 
stand-alone 
equipment can be 
considered. 

On-going work by current staff; future 
implications unknown. 

4 PCC to ensure that the relevant staff (in 
Adult Social Care in particular) are kept 
aware of Telecare availability and the 
expansion of Telehealth through 
training.   

Rob Watt 
Alan Cufley 

And the Telecare 
Advisory Group (TAG) 

Ongoing Within current resources; key staff 
(project manager and a secondment 
post) are working on this with the TAG. 

5 The Head of Adult Social Care and the 
Head of Corporate Assets, Business & 
Standards develop a plan to encourage 
suitable informal Telecare responders 
and monitor the use of responders and 
their level of training (and consider 
training of members of the public) to 
ensure safety, give confidence and to 
avoid more costly escalations. 

Rob Watt &  
Alan Cufley 
 

April 2014 Dependent upon the outcome of the 
Responder Review due to start in late 
2013. 

 

The TAG is considering linking with the 
Voluntary & Community Sector (VCS) 
to support this and will include in the 
Telecare Strategy. 

P
age 57



58 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS Acti
[...]
 as Portsmouth Pensioners' 
Association) to include information on 
their own website regarding the 
availability of different systems. PCC's 
website should include a virtual tour to 
show a 'smarthome' indicating how 
monitors and sensors could be 
positioned in each room. 

Alan Cufley December 2013 Website being reviewed as part of 
PCC's overall project. 

Marketing material is under review 
within existing resources. 

11 Venues for promotional events should 
be expanded to go out into the 
community, such as attendance at PCC 
festivals and at local churches, lunch 
clubs and the Frank Sorrell Centre. 

Alan Cufley Ongoing Within existing resources. 

The TAG is also sourcing data to 
inform promotion from the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
gathering feedback from professionals 

12 PCC to keep informed of the findings of 
Solent NHS Trust's evaluation of data 
security in Telehealth and the level of 
success experienced by local GPs 
involved in the 'Florence' project via the 
CCG.   

Susannah Rosenberg 

 

Report back in 1 year Within existing resources 

13 HOSP and the Health & WellBeing 
Board be requested to ask that there be 
inclusion of questions raised with the 
CQC on Telecare and Telehealth 
provision in Portsmouth. 

HOSP & Health & 
WellBeing members 

 None 

P
age 59



60 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS Action By Deadline Resource Implications 

14 PCC to continue to liaise closely with 
the community pharmacists regarding 
their key role in the provision of the 
automatic pill dispenser service  

Susannah Rosenberg 
& Integrated 
Commissioning Unit 

Ongoing work with 
pharmacies 

Currently £1800 per person per year 
but there are cheaper, locally 
developed options emerging.  Costs fall 
to the NHS. 

15 The PCC's business case to be 
followed up by the Telecare Advisory 
Group (TAG) with further work with 
health colleagues and partner agencies 
to gain citywide ownership of Telecare 
and the expansion of Telehealth. 

Susannah Rosenberg 
& TAG 

Ongoing Future implications are unknown at 
present but work is being undertaken 
by existing staff and this forms part of 
the TAG's remit. 

16 That the savings be quantified and 
promoted which are being made by the 
provision of Telecare (being subsidised 
by Adult Social Care for the night time 
service and being provided by 
Community Housing) not only to other 
departments at PCC but to the wider 
health and emergency services, and 
efforts be made to recover savings. 

TAG This forms part of the 
Business case - 
November 2013 

A financial appraisal will be shared with 
interested departments. 

17 Due to the existing silos of funding by 
different departments for Telecare, SDB 
look at ways that this can be addressed 
within the organization. 

SDB - (via Angela 
Dryer and Alan 
Cufley) 

As above. The financial appraisal will include the 
required information for Head of 
Service to work collaboratively. 

P
age 60



61 

 

 

APPENDIX 3 

 
Glossary 
 
A&E  Accident & Emergency hospital department 
 
Age UKP  Age UK Portsmouth 
 
ASC  Adult Social Care 
 
CCG  Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
CQC  Care Quality Commission 
 
CQUIN  Commissioning for Quality and Innovation 
 
COPD  Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 
 
GP  General Practitioner/Doctor 
 
HIEC  Health Innovation & Education Cluster 
 
HOSP  Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel - at Portsmouth City Council 
 
LCD  Leonard Cheshire Disability 
 
NHS  National Health Service 
 
OT  Occupational Therapist 
 
PCC  Portsmouth City Council 
 
RSL  Registered Social Landlord (housing association) 
 
SDB  Strategic Directors Board - at Portsmouth City Council 
 
TAG  Telecare Advisory Group -  at Portsmouth City Council 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Housing & Social Care Scrutiny Panel 

DRAFT - Scoping Document 

Review Title: Hospital Discharge Arrangements in Portsmouth 

Background 

This topic was agreed by the Scrutiny Management Panel on 5 July 2013 and 

forms part of the Housing & Scrutiny Panel Scrutiny Panel’s 2013/14 work 

programme. 

 

Objectives of the Inquiry 

· To gather evidence on the current processes for discharge care arrangements 
for adults leaving hospital 

· To consider what leads to delays in transfers of care and the implications of 
this 

· To investigate what arrangements are put in place for patients' return to home 
or suitable accommodation to ensure continuation of appropriate care 

· To identify ways of developing improved, well co-ordinated and timely 
discharge arrangements between agencies. 

 

Possible Witnesses 

Representatives from: 

Portsmouth City Council (PCC) departments - Housing Management (including 

Sheltered Housing staff) and Housing Options (Elaine Bastable), Community 

Housing (Bruce Lomax re adaptations to properties in the private sector), Adult 

Social Care (social work assessments), OTs and Public Health and PCC's Chair 

of HOSP. 

Health Professionals in the Health Service - Portsmouth Hospitals Trust (PHT) 

and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)/GPs 

Patients - through bodies such as Healthwatch, PCC's Residents Consortium 

Link Group, Age UK Portsmouth 

Personal care provider agencies. 

 

Work Plan and proposed dates of future meetings 

Monthly meetings to be arranged. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Advancing the use of technology in Adult Social Care (Telecare & Telehealth)
	5 New Topic for review - Hospital Discharge Arrangements in Portsmouth



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
39 

 

HOUSING & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Housing & Social Care 
Scrutiny Panel held on Thursday, 12 September 2013 at 2.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Sandra Stockdale (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Steven Wylie 

Margaret Adair 
Michael Andrewes 
Mike Park 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor Lee Mason 
 
 

31. Apologies for Absence (AI ) 
 
These had been received from Councillor Lee Mason. 
 

32. Declarations of Members Interests (AI ) 
 
There were no declarations of interest although Councillor Steve Wylie 
pointed out that he would not take part during the discussion of the sign 
off of the review of advancing the use of technology in Adult Social Care 
(Telecare and Telehealth) as he had been appeared as a witness in his 
previous role as Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 

33. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 24 June 2013 (AI ) 
 

(TAKE IN MINUTES) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of 24 June 2013 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

34. Advancing the Use of Technology in Adult Social Care (Telecare and 
Telehealth) - Sign-off of Report (AI ) 
 
The panel received the final draft of their report and thanked Joanne 
Wildsmith for the preparation of the extensive document and the Chair 
wished to thank all the panel members and all the contributors for their 
involvement.  This would be presented to the Cabinet on 7 October for 
endorsement.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be officially signed off for submission to Cabinet. 
(Councillor Smith withdrew from the meeting at this point) 
 



 

 
40 

 

The chair introduced Lucy Wingham from Democratic Services who 
would be giving support to the panel during their next review topic. 
 

35. New Topic for Review - Hospital Discharge Arrangements in Portsmouth 
(AI ) 
 
The panel members discussed the scoping document and the chair asked the 
officers present to introduce themselves and how they would be able to 
participate in this review: 
 

Nigel Baldwin, Accommodation Enabling Manager for Community 
Housing explained that his teams help provide services when people 
come out of hospital, not just Telecare, but also disabled facilities 
grants and adaptations to accommodation. 

 
Alison Croucher, Sheltered Housing Manager explained that the 
sheltered housing scheme managers were also often involved in both 
admissions (planned and urgent) and discharges for their residents.  
They were aware of occasions when this did not go smoothly and where 
there could be improvements made for their residents. 

 
Nigel Selley, Housing Management would also feed into the review 
regarding the wider implications such as properties being kept empty 
and also regarding disabled adaptations being made to council 
properties.  He stressed that there was a need to look at how customers 
were affected not just services. 

 
Tim Hodgetts, Service Manager for Adult Social Care manages the 
Social Care team based at Queen Alexandra Hospital who work closely 
with the hospital authorities to deliver timely discharges.  He was aware 
that the hospitals were themselves preparing their own scoping 
pathways with regard to discharge. 

 
Claire Budden, Senior Programme Manager from the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit works jointly for the CCG and the local authority, 
the ICU is involved in the supply of equipment, support care packages 
and contracts on behalf of Adult Social Care including domiciliary care 
and the making of payments.   

 
It was reported that Adult Social Care had data showing that they were 
performing very well nationally with regard to low discharge delays.  It was 
noted that the contracts were not only with private homes to ensure suitable 
care provision but also for the encouragement of people to go back to their 
own homes with the necessary support such as domiciliary care. 
 
The panel members asked questions regarding the level of residential care as 
it was felt this was diminishing as part of the city council's role, with increasing  
private sector provision.  In response it was reported that the joint strategic 
needs assessment (JSNA) modelled the demographic need and for Portsmouth 
there was a higher provision than demand currently but officers were careful to 
meet with developers to be proactive in the supply of suitable accommodation.   
 
The panel would be keen to hear from the customers and patients themselves 
as well as the officers and the hospital authorities.  Alan Cufley, the Head of 
Corporate Assets, Business & Standards felt that the scoping document was 



 

 
41 

 

quite broad to cover all adults and those in the public sector and private sector 
so all types of accommodation would be examined.  Members asked if patients' 
partners, who would give them care on discharge, were assessed and in 
response it was reported that not every discharge would be seen but the 
Newton Company working with Queen Alexandra Hospital was looking to 
ensure that full discharge arrangements gave full consideration to these sorts 
of issues.  It was reiterated that the hospital were undertaking a lot of work on 
this subject and to ensure that there was reduction in the need for those to be 
admitted (but to receive the appropriate care). 

 
With regard to the scoping document it was felt that this should be kept broad 
but written evidence could be invited from the Department of Health and NHS 
England as background information for the panel. 
 
RESOLVED that the scoping document for the review be approved, with the above 
amendment, and this would be subject to review during the review period. 
 

36. Dates of Future Meetings (AI ) 
 
A series of dates would need to be set with the panel but it was agreed 
that their next meeting to start receiving evidence on hospital discharge 
arrangements should be held on Friday 11 October at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Sandra Stockdale 
Leader of the Council 

 

 


